Percentage

(%) Amount
Percentage

(%)

Share capital 68,604 24.18 68,604 25.33
Capital reserve 36,887 13.00 36,887 13.62
Investment revaluation reserve 3,615 1.27 4,988 1.84
Surplus reserve 16,411 5.79 16,411 6.06
General reserve 84,754 29.88 84,754 31.29
Retained earnings 73,033 25.75 58,804 21.71

Equity attributable to shareholders
 of the Bank

283,304 99.87 270,448 99.86

Non-controlling interests 370 0.13 383 0.14

Total shareholders’ equity 283,674 100.00 270,831 100.00

Off-Balance Sheet Items

Our off-balance sheet commitments consist primarily of irrevocable loan commitments, bank acceptances, issued
letters of guarantee and guarantees and unused credit card commitments. Loan commitments are the Bank’s
commitments to extend credit. Our Bank issues letters of guarantee and letters of credit to the third parties to
guarantee our customers’ performance of their obligations. Bank acceptances consist of the undertakings by the
Bank to pay the bills of exchange issued by our customers.

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

38 Postal Savings Bank of China Co., Ltd.   Interim Report 2016

Off-Balance Sheet Commitments

In millions of RMB, except for percentages

June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015

Item Amount
Percentage

(%) Amount
Percentage

(%)

Loan commitments 184,764 49.28 167,205 52.63
Bank acceptance 27,695 7.39 20,739 6.53
Guarantee and letters of guarantee 19,532 5.21 12,653 3.98
Letters of credit 4,841 1.29 2,960 0.93
Unused credit card commitments 138,076 36.83 114,133 35.93

Total 374,908 100.00 317,690 100.00

Other Financial Information

Changes in Accounting Policies

There was no significant change in accounting policies during the reporting period. For details, please refer to Note 2
to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements: basis of preparation and significant accounting policies.

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

39Postal Savings Bank of China Co., Ltd.   Interim Report 2016

BUSINESS OVERVIEW

Personal Banking Business

Our Bank constantly improves its targeted management capabilities for personal banking business, and continuously
excavate the needs of various groups of customers, to which differentiated products and services are provided.

[…]

Customer deposits — 2,731,602 397,718 1,040,178 1,769,311 529,486 — — 6,468,295

Debt securities issued — — — — 1,125 4,500 30,625 — 36,250

Other financial liabilities — 9,873 15,930 1,015 779 543 — — 28,140

Total non-derivative

 financial liabilities — 2,783,248 625,201 1,101,612 2,026,506 535,131 30,625 — 7,102,323

Net liquidity 9,207 (2,466,965) (245,929) (497,224) (537,418) 1,586,756 2,452,376 1,067,815 1,368,618

163Postal Savings Bank of China Co., Ltd.   Interim Report 2016

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended June 30, 2016

(All amounts in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

42 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

42.4 Market risk

Sensitivity analysis on net interest income

The table below shows the potential impact on the Group’s net interest income by an upward and a
downward parallel shift of interest rates by 100 basis points. The actual circumstances may differ from
the assumptions so that the impact on the net interest income as shown in the following analysis may be
different from the actual outcome.

Increase/(Decrease) in
net interest income

As at
June 30,

2016

As at
December 31,

2015

Upward parallel shift of 100 bps for yield curves (6,180) (7,112)
Downward parallel shift of 100 bps for yield curves 6,180 7,112

Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate exposures are as follows. The financial assets and financial liabilities are stated
at their carrying amounts based on the earlier of their contractual repricing date or maturity date.

As at June 30, 2016

Within
1 month

1 to 3
months

3 to 12
months

1 to 5
years

Over 5
years

Non-
interest
bearing Total

Cash and deposits with central bank 1,160,597 — — — — 46,461 1,207,058
Deposits with banks and
 other financial institutions 27,779 61,915 46,086 13,328 — — 149,108
Placements with banks and
 other financial institutions 103,206 47,802 35,164 87,867 — — 274,039
Financial assets at fair value
 through profit or loss 11,807 26,861 23,710 1,714 357 101 64,550
Derivative financial assets — — — — — 1,335 1,335
Financial assets held under
  resale agreements 334,108 3,132 3,198 — — — 340,438
Loans and advances to customers 474,225 357,709 1,815,584 38,292 10,934 — 2,696,744
Available-for-sale financial assets 18,149 78,148 311,468 80,321 18,092 370,068 876,246
Held-to-maturity investments 22,891 43,754 49,116 278,150 351,037 — 744,948
Investment classified as receivables 177,416 649,126 335,203 183,282 171,829 — 1,516,856
Other financial assets — — — — — 38,899 38,899

Total financial assets 2,330,178 1,268,447 2,619,529 682,954 552,249 456,864 7,910,221

164 Postal Savings Bank of China Co., Ltd.   Interim Report 2016

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended June 30, 2016

(All amounts in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

42 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

42.4 Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

As at June 30, 2016

Within
1 month

1 to 3
months

3 to 12
months

1 to 5
years

Over 5
years

Non-
interest
bearing Total

Deposits from banks and
 other financial institutions 150,197 4,178 167,373 1,100 — — 322,848
Placements from banks and
 other financial institutions 4,313 278 50,286 — — — 54,877
Financial liabilities at fair value
 through profit or loss 2,792 3,070 550 — — 31 6,443
Derivative financial liabilities — — — — — 1,346 1,346
Financial assets sold under
 repurchase agreements 65,740 2,902 198,805 — — — 267,447
Customer deposits 3,170,679 552,630 2,671,098 500,570 — 1,165 6,896,142
Debt securities issued — — — — 24,974 — 24,974
Other financial liabilities — — 7 7 — 105,643 105,657

Total financial liabilities 3,393,721 563,058 3,088,119 501,677 24,974 108,185 7,679,734

Interest rate risk gap (1,063,543) 705,389 (468,590) 181,277 527,275 348,679 230,487

165Postal Savings Bank of China Co., Ltd.   Interim Report 2016

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended June 30, 2016

(All amounts in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

42 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

42.4 Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

As at December 31, 2015

Within
1 month

1 to 3
months

3 to 12
months

1 to 5
years

Over 5
years

Non-
interest
bearing Total

Cash and deposits with central bank 1,083,704 — — — — 47,527 1,131,231
Deposits with banks and
 other financial institutions 135,540 99,960 51,126 37,511 — — 324,137
Placements with banks and
 other financial institutions 34,043 41,995 32,351 92,096 — — 200,485
Financial assets at fair value
 through profit or loss 9,146 6,573 11,818 182 — — 27,719
Derivative financial assets — — — — — 1,073 1,073
Financial assets held under
 resale agreements 112,729 20,764 14,375 1,000 — — 148,868
Loans and advances to customers 1,377,140 315,372 662,416 45,970 11,697 — 2,412,595
Available-for-sale financial assets 14,002 9,268 21,225 65,844 16,682 263,662 390,683
Held-to-maturity investments 14,971 56,594 82,082 236,344 294,776 — 684,767
Investment classified as receivables 33,728 296,184 1,128,726 255,320 169,540 — 1,883,498
Other financial assets — — — — — 32,481 32,481

Total financial assets 2,815,003 846,710 2,004,119 734,267 492,695 344,743 7,237,537

166 Postal Savings Bank of China Co., Ltd.   Interim Report 2016

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended June 30, 2016

(All amounts in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

42 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

42.4 Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

As at December 31, 2015

Within
1 month

1 to 3
months

3 to 12
months

1 to 5
years

Over 5
years

Non-
interest
bearing Total

Deposits from banks and
 other financial institutions 41,799 7,037 41,957 558 — — 91,351
Placements from banks and
 other financial institutions 29,151 1,872 39,836 — — — 70,859
Financial liabilities at fair value
 through profit or loss 142 418 3,579 — — — 4,139
Derivative financial liabilities — — — — — 1,039 1,039
Financial assets sold under
 repurchase agreements 182,062 50,619 162,136 — — — 394,817
Customer deposits 3,116,330 1,008,528 1,713,012 466,367 — 777 6,305,014
Debt securities issued — — — — 24,973 — 24,973
Other financial liabilities 5 5 13 10 — 119,385 119,418

Total financial liabilities 3,369,489 1,068,479 1,960,533 466,935 24,973 121,201 7,011,610

Interest rate risk gap (554,486) (221,769) 43,586 267,332 467,722 223,542 225,927

167Postal Savings Bank of China Co., Ltd.   Interim Report 2016

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended June 30, 2016

(All amounts in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

42 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

42.4 Market risk (continued)

Foreign exchange risk

The table below presents the Group’s exposures that were subject to changes in exchange rates as at
June 30, 2016, and December 31, 2015.

As at June 30, 2016

RMB

USD
(in RMB

equivalent)

Other
foreign

currencies
(in RMB

equivalent) Total
 `
Cash and deposits with
 central bank 1,205,091 1,904 63 1,207,058
Deposits with banks and
 other financial institutions 141,632 6,599 877 149,108
Placements with banks and
 other financial institutions 247,889 26,150 — 274,039
Financial assets at fair value
 through profit or loss 62,373 2,177 — 64,550
Derivative financial assets 24 1,158 153 1,335
Financial assets held under
 resale agreements 340,305 133 — 340,438
Loans and advances to customers 2,694,933 1,539 272 2,696,744
Available-for-sale financial assets 872,376 3,811 59 876,246
Held-to-maturity investments 743,777 1,171 — 744,948